

Joshua E. Braunstein  
Antony Richard Petrilla  
100 F Street NE  
Washington, DC 20549  
Telephone: (202) 551-8470  
Braunsteinj@sec.gov

*Document Electronically Filed*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**JOHN D. FIERRO  
and  
JDF CAPITAL, INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**No. 20-cv-2104**

**Hon. Michael A. Shipp**

**Motion Day: February  
7, 2022**

---

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	4
A. Defendants’ Business .....	5
B. Defendants Were Not Registered as Dealers or Associated with a Registered Dealer .....	5
C. Defendants’ Regular Business Relies Upon the Purchase of Convertible Notes, Converting the Notes to Shares of Stock, and Selling the Newly Issued Shares of Company Stock Into the Public Market.....	5
D. Defendants Held Themselves Out to the Public as Being in the Business of Buying and Selling Securities.....	7
E. The Volume and Profit From Defendants’ Convertible Note Business Was Substantial .....	8
F. The Stock That Defendants Distributed to the Public From Convertible Notes Was Newly Issued and Came Directly From Defendants’ Issuer Clients .....	9
G. Defendants Used the Means and Instruments of Transportation and Communication in Interstate Commerce and of the Mails .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Governing Law.....	10
1. Summary Judgment Standard.....	10

2.	The Exchange Act and Case Law Make Clear What a Dealer Is and Require that Dealers Register with the SEC.....	11
B.	The Undisputed Facts Show That Defendants Operated As Dealers in Securities, Were Not Registered or Associated with a Registered Dealer, and Thus Violated Section 15(a)(1) .....	16
1.	Defendants’ Regular Business Was to Acquire and Sell Securities for Profit.....	17
2.	Defendants’ Profits Came From Purchasing Deeply Discounted Stock Directly From Issuers and Promptly Reselling It.....	20
3.	Defendants Were Not Registered, and They Engaged in Securities Transactions in Interstate Commerce .....	21
C.	Fierro Is Also Liable As the Control Person of JDF Under Exchange Act Section 20(a) .....	22
D.	Defendants’ Second and Third Affirmative Defenses Fail as a Matter of Law, and Summary Judgment Should Be Entered Against Defendants on Them .....	23
1.	Defendants’ Due Process or Fair Notice Defense (Second Affirmative Defense) Is Invalid as a Matter of Law .....	23
a.	Defendants’ Challenge to the Language of the Dealer Registration Statute Fails .....	24
b.	The SEC Is Not Required to Interpret the Statutes It Enforces .....	26
c.	The SEC’s Website, Which Defendants Failed to Consult, Provides Notice of Who Might Be a Dealer .....	28

2.	Defendant’s Estoppel Defense (Third Affirmative Defense) Is Insufficient as a Matter of Law.....	29
E.	Defendant’s Remaining Affirmative Defenses Cannot Overcome the SEC’s Claim Under Section 15(a)(1) of the Exchange Act.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Eastside Church of Christ v. National Plan, Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	15, 26
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	25, 27
<i>Gordon Wesley Sodorff, Jr.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1249, 1992 WL 224082 (Sep. 2, 1992).....	16, 18, 26, 31
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	30
<i>IBC Funds, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 77195, 2016 WL 683557 (Feb. 19, 2016) .....	26, 31
<i>Ironridge Global Partners, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 81443, 2017 WL 3588037 (Aug. 21, 2017) .....	26, 31
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	11

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

*Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville*,  
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....24, 25

*Roth v. SEC*,  
22 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

*SEC v. Almagarby*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 14-18, 21

*SEC v. Badian*,  
No. 06 Civ. 2621(LTS)(JLC), 2010 WL 1028256  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010) .....30

*SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.*,  
783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 13-17, 19, 21, 26

*SEC v. Blavin*,  
557 F.Supp. 1304 (E.D. Mich. 1983) .....30

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....27

*SEC v. Cooper*,  
142 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D. N.J. 2015).....16

*SEC v. Culpepper*,  
270 F.2d 241 (2nd Cir. 1959) .....30

*SEC v. Fierro, et al.*,  
No. 20-2104 (MAS) (DEA), 2020 WL 7481773  
(D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 15, 18, 22, 25, 26, 29

<i>SEC v. J.W. Barclay &amp; Co., Inc., et al.</i> , 442 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Keating</i> , No. CV 91-6785 (SVW), 1992 WL 207918 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 1992).....	30
<i>SEC v. Keener</i> , 1:20-cv-21254-BLOOM/Louis, 2020 WL 4736205 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020) .....	18, 29
<i>SEC v. Martino</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 250 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 16
<i>SEC v. Morgan, Lewis, and Bockius</i> , 209 F.2d 44 (3rd Cir. 1953).....	30
<i>SEC v. Offill</i> , No. 3:07-CV-1643-D, 2012 WL 246061 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2012) .....	19, 26, 31
<i>SEC v. Ridenour</i> , 913 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	19, 26, 31
<i>SEC v. River North Equity, LLC, et al.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	15, 21, 29
<i>SEC v. Rivlin</i> , No. 99–1455, 1999 WL 1455758 (D.D.C. Dec.20, 1999) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. N.J. 2008).....	24

*United States v. House*  
684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2016) .....27

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....24

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(12).....14

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....2

15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1).....3, 12, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(A).....3, 12, 13, 14, 20

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(B).....3, 12, 13

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....22

15 U.S.C. § 78z.....30

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Guide to Broker-Dealer Registration*, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,  
Division of Trading and Markets, April 2008,  
[https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-  
publications/divisionsmarketregbdguidehtm.htm](https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-publications/divisionsmarketregbdguidehtm.htm) .....28
